

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3552 OF 2025

Between:

1. Dr. Yuval Noah Harari, S/o. Shlomo Harari, aged major, occ. Author Humanities Building Room No. 6523, Hebrew University Mt. Scopus Street. Jerusalem, Israel, ZIP Code 91905. <https://www.ynharari.com/contact/>
...Petitioner No.1/ Petitioner No.1/ Defendant No.1
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Vintage Books, 20 Vauxhall Bridge, London SW 1 V 25A, United Kingdom. <https://www.penguin.co.uk/company/contact-us/offices.htm>

Both Petitioners represented by Ms. Radhika Kolluru, DAD Kolluru Krishnan, aged about 46 years, vide POA dated 17.06.2024 and 24.06.2024.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Dr. Sharma Krantikumar, N., S/o. Late Nandlal Sharma, aged 77 years, occ. Retired Lecturer in Commerce, N.S.B. College, Nanded, Maharashtra, India, presently residing at Tapasya 16-2-835/62/38, Karan Bagh, Sayedabad, Hyderabad, Telangana-500059.
...Respondent No.1/ Respondent No.1/Plaintiff
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Replica Press Pvt. Ltd.. Plot No. 310-311. EPIP. HSIIDC, Industrial Park. Kundli, Sonipat, Haryana 131028, replicapress.com
...Respondent No.2/ Respondent No.2/ Defendant No.3

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition against the Order dated 09.06.2025 passed in I.A.No.1997 of 2024 in O.S.No.158 of 2024 on the file of the III Additional Chief Judge, Hyderabad, at Hyderabad;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased In the circumstances and for the reasons stated above pending disposal of the present Civil Revision Petition, stay all further proceedings in O.S. No. 158 of 2024 on the file of the learned III Additional Chief Judge, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 3552 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 17.10.2025, 21.11.2025, 19.12.2025, 09.01.2026 & 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Avinash Amarnath, Advocate appears on behalf of Sri Zubin J F Poovathinkal, Advocate for the Petitioner Nos.1 & 2 and Dr. Sharma Krantikumar N., Respondent No.1/party-in-person.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

List on 20.03.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional Chief Judge, Hyderabad, at Hyderabad
2. One CC to SRI ZUBIN J F POOVATHINKAL, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI SHARMA KRANTI KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:20.02.2026

LIST ON 20.03.2026

ORDER



CRP.No.3552 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER